

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC07-704

JASON DIRK WALTON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**NEAL A. DUPREE
Capital Collateral Regional
Counsel - South**

**WILLIAM M. HENNIS III
Litigation Director, CCRC-South**

**ROSEANNE ECKERT
Assistant CCRC - South**

**Office of the Capital Collateral
Regional Counsel – South
101 N.E. 3rd Avenue, Suite 400
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301**

COUNSEL FOR MR. WALTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS 2

 A. The initial trials..... 2

 B. Mr. Walton’s resentencing. 6

 C. Prior post-conviction proceedings..... 10

 D. Current post-conviction litigation..... 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW 18

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 18

ARGUMENT I..... 20

THE STATE’S USE OF INCONSISTENT THEORIES IN ORDER TO SECURE DEATH SENTENCES AGAINST MR. WALTON AND HIS CO-DEFENDANTS VIOLATED MR. WALTON’S RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION 20

 A. The Prosecutor has a duty to seek justice..... 20

 B. The disingenuous use of inconsistent theories infected the entire penalty phase proceeding. 25

 1. INTRODUCTION..... 25

 2. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING RELIEF. 28

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| 3. | THE STATE CONTAMINATED THE RESENTENCING PROCESS BY ASSERTING NON-RECORD “FACTS” IN SUPPORT OF THE ALTERNATE THEORY THAT MR. WALTON WAS THE RINGLEADER..... | 31 |
| 4. | THE STATE WITHHELD EVIDENCE THAT WOULD HAVE ESTABLISHED THAT MR. WALTON WAS NOT THE RINGLEADER. | 34 |
| 5. | THE STATE CONTINUED TO PLAY BOTH SIDES DURING POST-CONVICTION PROCEEDINGS: DR. SIDNEY MERIN. | 36 |
| 6. | THE STATE’S POSITION REGARDING THE CREDIBILITY OF CO-DEFENDANT VAN ROYAL HAS BEEN INCONSISTENT. | 40 |
| | ARGUMENT II | 42 |
| | MR. WALTON WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AS WELL AS HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS, BECAUSE THE STATE WITHHELD EVIDENCE WHICH WAS MATERIAL AND EXCULPATORY IN NATURE AND/OR PRESENTED MISLEADING EVIDENCE. SUCH OMISSIONS RENDERED DEFENSE COUNSEL’S REPRESENTATION INEFFECTIVE AND PREVENTED A FULL ADVERSARIAL TESTING OF THE EVIDENCE. | 42 |
| | ARGUMENT III..... | 51 |
| | THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING MR. WALTON’S CLAIM THAT FLORIDA’S EXISTING METHOD OF EXECUTION BY LETHAL INJECTION CONSTITUTES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION..... | 51 |
| A. | The denial of access to public records was in error. | 51 |
| B. | The denial of an evidentiary hearing on Mr. Walton’s Eighth Amendment challenge was in error..... | 54 |

ARGUMENT IV65

NEWLY DISCOVERED EMPIRICAL EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATES THAT MR. WALTON’S CONVICTION AND SENTENCE OF DEATH CONSTITUTES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....65

A. The promise of *Furman v. Georgia*.65

B. Florida’s death penalty scheme remains arbitrary and capricious.66

C. The lower court erred in summarily denying relief.....72

CONCLUSION75

CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page:

Cases

| | |
|--|--|
| <u>Arango v. State</u> , 497 So. 2d 1161 (Fla. 1986) | 69 |
| <u>Banks v. Dretke</u> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)..... | 44 |
| <u>Baze v. Rees</u> , 128 S. Ct. 34 (2007) | 58, 61, 64 |
| <u>Bradshaw v. Stumpf</u> , 125 S. Ct. 2398 (2005) | 14, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 45, 50, 75 |
| <u>Bruno v. State</u> , 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001) | 18 |
| <u>Bruton v. United States</u> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968) | 6, 14, 22 |
| <u>Cardona v. State</u> , 826 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 2002)..... | 69 |
| <u>Cleveland Bd. of Ed. v. Loudermill</u> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)..... | 61 |
| <u>Cochran v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1989)..... | 68 |
| <u>Combs v. State</u> , 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988) | 68 |
| <u>Davis v. Florida</u> , 742 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 1999)..... | 59 |
| <u>Diaz v. Florida</u> , 945 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 2006) | 17, 44, 55, 56, 57 |
| <u>Duest v. Dugger</u> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990) | 70 |
| <u>Engle v. State</u> , 438 So. 2d 803 (Fla.1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 465 U.S. 1074, 104 S. Ct. 1430, 79 L.Ed.2d 753 (1984) | 32, 44, 51 |
| <u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 112 S. Ct. 2926 (1992)..... | 73 |
| <u>Estelle v. Gamble</u> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) | 62 |
| <u>Farmer v. Brennan</u> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... | 64 |
| <u>Floyd v. State</u> , 902 So. 2d 775 (Fla. 2005) | 69 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Ford v. Wainwright</u> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)..... | 61 |
| <u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) | 65, 66, 69, 74 |
| <u>Garcia v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)..... | 70 |
| <u>Gaskin v. State</u> , 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999) | 43 |
| <u>Glass v. Louisiana</u> , 471 U.S. 1080 (1985)..... | 63 |
| <u>Gorham v. State</u> , 597 So. 2d 782 (Fla. 1992) | 69 |
| <u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)..... | 62 |
| <u>Guzman v. State</u> , 941 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2006)..... | 69 |
| <u>Guzman v. State</u> , 868 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2003)..... | 45 |
| <u>Hill v. State</u> , 921 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2006) | 16, 53 |
| <u>Hoffman v. State</u> , 800 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 2001)..... | 69 |
| <u>Ian Deco Lightbourne et al v. Bill McCollum etc., et al</u> , SC06-2391 | 17, 58 |
| <u>Jacobs v. Scott</u> , 513 U.S. 1067 (1995)..... | 24 |
| <u>Jason D. Walton v. Bernie McCabe, Office of the State Attorney</u> , Case No. 94-7220-CI-20 | 15 |
| <u>Jones v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 1997)..... | 58 |
| <u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) | 44 |
| <u>Lightbourne v. McCollum</u> , 969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007) | 51 |
| <u>Lightbourne v. State</u> , SC06-1241 (Fla. April 16, 2007) | 60, 61, 62 |
| <u>Louisiana ex. rel. Francis v. Resweber</u> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947) | 62 |
| <u>McNeil v. Wisconsin</u> , 111 S. Ct. 2205 (1991)..... | 73 |
| <u>Mendyk v. State</u> , 592 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 1992) | 52 |
| <u>Minnick v. Mississippi</u> , 111 S. Ct. 486 (1990)..... | 73 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Mordenti v. State</u> , 894 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2004)..... | 69 |
| <u>Muehleman v. Dugger</u> , 634 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 1993) | 52 |
| <u>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</u> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... | 61 |
| <u>Parker v. State</u> , 904 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2005)..... | 53 |
| <u>Peede v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999)..... | 43 |
| <u>Porter v. State</u> , 653 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 1995)..... | 52 |
| <u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)..... | 74 |
| <u>Provenzano v. Dugger</u> , 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990) | 52 |
| <u>Provenzano v. Moore</u> , 744 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1999)..... | 59 |
| <u>Provenzano v. State</u> , 739 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1999) | 55, 59 |
| <u>Raleigh v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1997)..... | 28 |
| <u>Raleigh v. State</u> , 932 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 2006) | 28, 29 |
| <u>Rhodes v. Chapman</u> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981) | 62 |
| <u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002) | 73 |
| <u>Rogers v. State</u> , 782 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2001) | 69 |
| <u>Roman v. State</u> , 528 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1988)..... | 69 |
| <u>Rompilla v. Beard</u> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) | 70, 73 |
| <u>Rutherford v. State</u> , 926 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006)..... | 16, 53, 72 |
| <u>Sims v. State</u> , 754 So. 657 (Fla. 2000) | 16, 53, 55, 58 |
| <u>Smith v. State</u> , 931 So. 2d 790 (Fla. 2006)..... | 69 |
| <u>State v. Gunsby</u> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)..... | 69 |
| <u>State v. Huggins</u> , 788 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 2001)..... | 69 |

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <u>State v. Kokal</u> , 562 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 1990)..... | 52 |
| <u>State v. Steele</u> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005)..... | 68 |
| <u>State v. Walton</u> , 481 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1985)..... | 31, 32 |
| <u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... | 70, 71 |
| <u>Stumpf v. Mitchell</u> , 367 F. 3d at 595 | 23, 28, 29, 40 |
| <u>Swafford v. State</u> , 828 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 2002)..... | 71 |
| <u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975) | 68 |
| <u>Trop v. Dulles</u> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) | 63 |
| <u>United States v. Agurs</u> , 427 U.S. 97 | 45 |
| <u>Van Poyck v. State</u> , 961 So. 2d 220 (Fla. 2007)..... | 29 |
| <u>Van Royal v. State</u> , 497 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1986) | 6 |
| <u>Ventura v. State</u> , 673 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1996)..... | 52 |
| <u>Ventura v. State</u> , 794 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2001)..... | 69 |
| <u>Walton v. Dugger</u> , 634 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1993)..... | 11, 52 |
| <u>Walton v. McDonough</u> , 8:04-cv-2176-T-26TBM | 14 |
| <u>Walton v. State</u> , 481 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1985) (“ <u>Walton I</u> ”) | 6, 11, 32, 33, 39 |
| <u>Walton v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1989) cert. denied, <u>Walton v. Florida</u> , 110 S. Ct. 759 (1990) (“ <u>Walton II</u> ”) | 10, 30 |
| <u>Walton v. State</u> , 847 So. 2d 438 (2003) | 14, 30 |
| <u>Weems v. United States</u> , 217 U.S. 349 (1909) | 62 |
| <u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)..... | 70, 73 |
| <u>Wilkerson v. Utah</u> , 99 U.S. 130 (1879) | 63 |
| <u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) | 70, 73 |

Young v. State, 739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1999).....70

Constitutions

U.S. Const. Amend V..... 42, 43

U.S. Const. Amend VI..... 42, 43

U.S. Const. Amend VIII 20, 42, 43, 51, 65

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 20, 42

Art. I, § 24, Fla. Const.43

Statutes

§ 119.19, Fla. Stat.43

Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851 1, 14, 15, 19, 28, 42, 51, 58

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852 16, 43, 52, 53

Other Authorities

American Bar Association, Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in the State Death Penalty System: The Florida Death Penalty Assessment Report (Sept. 2006).16, 66

Leonidas G. Koniaris et al., Inadequate Anesthesia in Lethal Injection for Execution, LANCET 2005; 365:1412-14..... 51, 55
